
Surname (Last 

Name)

Given Name 

(First Name) Title

Professional 

Title Organization Affiliation Country Email Addresse(s)

1
Jalaludin Naseri Mr. Director

national 

environmental CBD Afghanistan dr.jalal_n@yahoo.com

2
Sediqi Ezatullah Mr. Director

National 

Environmental Government Afghanistan sediqi.nepa@gmail.com

3
HOSHMAND

AHMAD 

SAMEEM Mr.

Program 

Manager

The Union of 

Afghanistan Youth CSO Afghanistan samim_hoshmand@yahoo.com

4
SAID NAJIB RAHMAN Mr.

GEF Projects 

Coordinating 

National 

Environmental Government Afghanistan najib_rahman05@yahoo.com

5
kaleem noorullah Mr.

Focal piont of 

UNFCCC

Ministry of Foreign 

Afffairs UNFCCC Afghanistan kaleemnoorullah@gmail.com

6
IBRAHIMI Samiullah Mr.

Political Focal 

Point

The World Bank 

Group PFP Afghanistan sibrahimi@worldbank.org

7
Hedjila OURRAD Ms Director

Ministry of 

Environment OFP Algeria ouradtam@yahoo.fr

8
OURAMDANE ASMA Ms Chef de bureau

Ministry of 

environment POPs Algeria a.ouramdane@hotmail.fr

9
MAHDI CHERIF KAID YOUCEF Mr

Program 

Manager

Fédération national 

de la protection de CSO Algeria kymahdi@hotmail.fr

10
MAHI

Tewfik 

Abdelkader Mr Deputy Director

Ministry of foreign 

affairs PFP Algeria tewfikmahi@hotmail.com

11
Bensmail Baya MS

IN CHARGE 

GEF 

MINISTRY OF 

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Alternate 

Member Algeria baya.bensmail@yahoo.com

12
BERKANE EMIR Dr Vice-Président

ADDEM 

(Association for CSO Algeria emir.berkane@hotmail.com

13
Eissa Hesham Mr

Director of 

central 

Egyptian Ministry of 

Environment UNFCCC Egypt hesham27963@windowslive.com

14
Mohamed Aly Dr

Program 

Manager

Gulf Research 

Center CSO Egypt mhdraouf@yahoo.com

15
Essam Nada Eng.

Executive 

Director, RFP

RAED, GEF NGO 

Network CSO Egypt

info@raednetwork.org, 

enada2002@yahoo.com

16
Fouda Moustafa

Prof. 

Dr.

Minister Advisor 

on Biodiversity

Ministry of State for 

Environmental CBD Egypt foudamos@link.net

17
ELSAMMAK AMR

Profe

ssor CEO

Ministry of 

Environment OFP Egypt Elsammakamr@yahoo.com

18
Samy Mahmoud

Amb

assa

Deputy 

assistant 

Ministry of Foreign 

Affairs PFP Egypt Msssmy@hotmail.com

19
EL MAGHRAOUI Abdelaziz Mr Assistant FAOR FAO

Agency/Con

vention FAO Abdelaziz.ElMaghraoui@fao.org



20
NASR Noureddine Dr.

Programme 

Manager FAO

Agency/Con

vention FAO noureddine.nasr@fao.org

21
Badripour Hossein Mr. Coordinator

Forest, Rangeland 

and Watershed UNCCD Iran badripour@yahoo.com

22
Ghaffari Hanyeh Ms Director NGO CSO Iran

ghaffari.hanyeh@gmail.com, 

herpetology_hghaffari@yahoo.co

23
Khansari Bozorgi Morteza Mr. Counselor

Ministry of Foreign 

Affairs

Alternate 

Member Iran morteza.khansari@gmail.com

24
Saffar Narges Ms Head of Group

Department of 

Environment UNFCCC Iran n.saffar@doe.ir

25
Elham Halvaeiniasari Miss etc.

Mountain 

Environment CSO Iran eli_nia64@yahoo.com

26
Heidari Nassereddin Mr

Deputy 

Secretary of the 

Ministry of Foreign 

Affairs POPs Iran nheidari63@gmail.com

27
Tohidi Mahboobe Ms.

Technical 

Expert of 

Department of the 

Environment Government Iran tohidi_mo@yahoo.com

28
Al-Lami Ali Dr. Ministry Advisor

Ministry of 

Environment OFP Iraq aaza59@yahoo.com

29
Abdulhak Noha Ms Biotechnologist

Ministry of 

Environment CBD Iraq nohashebib@yahoo.com

30
ALSAMAWI AMMAR Mr

National Focal 

Point

Ministry of 

Environment UNCCD Iraq ammaralsamawi@yahoo.com

31
M. Salih Abbas Mr

Head of 

convention 

Ministry of 

environment UNFCCC Iraq Abbasnco@yahoo.com

32
Ali Abed Salwan Mr.

etc, 

Environmentalist

etc,IOCN delegated 

by MOE CSO Iraq salwan_ali2000@yahoo.com

33
Tarony Alberto Stanislao Mr

Programme 

officer UNCCD UNCCD Italian s.tarony@afdb.org

34
Abdelrahim Maher Mr

International 

Cooperation 

Ministry of Planning 

and International Government Jordan maher.a@mop.gov.jo

35
LUTFI SULTAN Dr.

Senior Advisor 

to Executive The World Bank

Alternate 

Member Jordan slutfi@worldbank.org

36
Alkharabsheh Saleh Dr.

Secretary 

General

Ministry of Planning 

and International OFP Jordan saleh.kharabsheh@mop.gov.jo

37
Bani Hani Raed Eng Director

Ministry of 

Environment CBD Jordan ra_banihani@yahoo.com

38
Zawahreh Adnan Mr. Director

Ministry of 

Environment UNCCD Jordan zawahreh2001@yahoo.com

39
Alqiam Hamzeh

Colo

nel Director

Ministry of 

Environment/ UNFCCC Jordan hgiam22@yahoo.com



40
Al-Smadi Maen Mr

Protected 

Areas Manager

The Royal Society 

for the CSO Jordan maen@rscn.org.jo

41
Ebraheem Farah Mrs

Director of 

Coastal and 

Environmental 

Public Authority Government Kuwait farah.epa@hotmail.com

42
Al-Oqab Wijdan Mrs

General 

Secretary

Kuwait Environment 

Protection Society CSO Kuwait aquasoul2000@hotmail.com

43
ejbarah aiman mr

director of 

follow up and 

environment public 

authority UNFCCC Kuwait bojbarah@epa.org.kw

44
alebrahim meshaal eng head of section

environment public 

authority POPs Kuwait m.alebrahim@epa.org.kw

45
lari fadhel mr

environmental 

consultant

kuwait environment 

protction society CSO Kuwait lari_fadhel@hotmail.com

46
sabti raham ms

geologist 

researcher

environment public 

authority UNCCD Kuwait katkota_lady@hotmail.com

47
behbhani nouf ms

head of 

international 

environment public 

authority Observer Kuwait mamanoufi@hotmail.com

48
Hage Michael George Mr

FAO 

Représentative 

Food Agriculture 

Organisation FAO Lebanon FAO-MA@fao.org

49
Samaha Lara Ms.

Head of 

Department

Ministry of 

Environment CBD Lebanon l.samaha@moe.gov.lb

50
Nasrallah Hussein Mr. Engineer

Ministry of 

Agriculture UNCCD Lebanon nasrallah_h@hotmail.com

51
Jammoul Ali Mr Project Officer

Development for 

People and Nature CSO Lebanon ali.jammoul@dpna-lb.org

52
Hage Michael Mr

Representative 

in Morocco FAO

Agency/Con

vention Lebanon Michael.hage@fao.org

53
HANI EL HOYEK Mr

Program 

Manager

JOUZOUR 

LOUBNAN CSO Lebanon hanyhoyek@hotmail.com

54
Sayah Ghassan Mr.

Senior Advisor 

to the Minister

Ministry of 

Environment PFP Lebanon ghassayah@hotmail.com

55
Bou Habib Hanna Dr.

Doctor in 

Chemistry.

Ministry of 

Environment Government Lebanon h.habib@moe.gov.lb

56
El Khoury Liliane Ms.

Agriculture 

Engineer

CCD/Ministry of 

Agriculture UNCCD Lebanon

liliane.khoury@undp-

lebprojects.org

57
Knaza Mohamed Mr p m Ministry of Agricultur Government Libya knaza_moh@yahoo.com

58
Madi Nassir Mr

Environmnetal 

engineering

General 

environmental OFP Libya nassir_19832012@yahoo.com

59
Soliman Mustafa Dr

Administrative 

Committee 

Environmental 

General Authority PFP Libya mustafa.ega@gmail.com



60
BEN HAMZA IMAN Dr

Biodiversity 

focal point 

Environmental 

General Authority CBD Libya imanhmz@gmail.com

61
Al-Fenadi Younis Dr

Director, 

Research and 

Al-Mostakbal 

Association for CSO Libya fenadi@yahoo.com

62
Elabbar Mohamed Mr Director

Membership of 

national Committie Government Libya ms.elabbar@yahoo.com

63
Nuri Fello Dr.

Head of 

Environment 

Foundation for the 

Environment CSO Libya nfello@gmail.com

64
Elabbar

Mohamed M 

Saleh Dr Director

Membership of 

National Commitiee Government Libyan ms.elabbar@yahoo.com

65
BENYAHIA Mohamed Mr Director

Ministère délégué 

chargé de OFP Morocco

benyahia@environnement.gov.m

a

66
FIRADI Rachid Mr Chief of division

Ministère délégué 

chargé de PFP Morocco firadi@environnement.gov.ma

67
Ghanam Mohamed Mr Chief Service

High Commission 

of Water, Forest UNCCD Morocco m_ghanam9@yahoo.fr

68
ABDELHAMID BELEMLIH Mr President

Society for the 

protection of CSO Morocco

spana@spana.org.ma, 

belemlih@spana.org.ma

69
Nbou Mohamed Mr Director

Ministry of 

Envirnment UNFCCC Morocco nboudrm@yahoo.com

70
DAAIF Azzeddine Mr

Head of 

Multilatéral 

Ministry delegate in 

charge of Government Morocco daaif_azdine@yahoo.fr

71
RHEYATI Nassira Ms

Officer in 

charge of GEF 

MINISTERE 

DELEHUE EN Government Morocco rheyati@environnement.gov.ma

72
BOUQARTACHA FARAH

Mada

me chef de Division

Ministère délégué 

chargé de Government Morocco fbouqartacha@gmail.com

73
CHAKRI Saïd

Association des 

Enseignants des CSO Morocco aesvt.tanger@yaho.fr

74
Khosa Nasir Mahmood Mr.

Alternate 

Executive The World Bank Observer Pakistan nkhosa@worldbank.org

75
Siddiq

Muhammad 

Khalid Mr.

Joint Secretary 

(Development)

Climate Change 

Division OFP Pakistan makss2000@yahoo.com

76
Hayat

Muhammad 

Fawad Mr.

Programme 

Coordinator

Climate Change 

Division Government Pakistan fawadhayat@gmail.com

77
Tariq Muhammad Irfan Mr.

Director 

General 

Climate Change 

Division UNFCCC Pakistan mirfantariq@gmail.com

78
Arif Tanveer Mr. CEO

Society for 

Conservation and CSO Pakistan tanveer@scope.org.pk

79
LOTIA Hina Salim Ms.

Director 

Programmes LEAD Pakistan CSO Pakistan hlotia@lead.org.pk



80
SHAH

IFTIKHAR UL 

HASSAN Mr.

JOINT 

SECRETARY 

CLIMATE 

CHANGE DIVISION POPs Pakistan iftigilani@yahoo.com

81
Hounada Sadat Ms

General 

Secretary

Syrian Society for 

the Conservation of CSO Syria sscw.syria@gmail.com

82
Hamda Aloui Mr

Head of Service 

(NFP UNCCD)

Ministry of 

Equipement and UNCCD Tunisia hamda.aloui@gmail.com

83
BELLI Hazar Mrs Head of service

Ministry of 

Equipment and Government Tunisia bel_hazar_2000@yahoo.com

84
NAOUECH MAHA Ms First Secretary

Ministry of Foreign 

Affairs PFP Tunisia mahanaouech@yahoo.fr

85
TAKTAK epouse 

KESKES Sana MS

OCCUPATIONA

L HEALTH 

Association of 

continuty of CSO Tunisia

sana.t.keske@gmail.com/acg.ge

nerations@gmail.com

86
Najoua Bouraoui

Ms/ 

Dr President APEDDUB CSO Tunisia najwa_bourawi@yahoo.fr

87
MARZOUKI ABDERRAZAK Mr Deputy Director

Ministry of 

Equipment and POPs Tunisia marzoukiabderrazak@yahoo.fr

88
MEJAI Youssef Mr Head of Service

Ministry of 

Equipment and OFP Tunisia youssef.mejai@yahoo.com

89
KARAOĞLU BİLAL Mr Assistant Expert

Undersecreteriat of 

Treasury Government Turkey bilal.karaoglu@hazine.gov.tr

90
Ozevren Erdogan Mr

UNCCD 

National Focal 

Ministry of Forestry 

and Water Affairs UNCCD Turkey eozevren@ormansu.gov.tr

91
Helva Mustafa Hakan Mr.

Head of 

Department

Ministry of Forestry 

and Water Affairs OFP Turkey mhhelva@ormansu.gov.tr

92
YILMAZTURK ADNAN Mr Director

Ministry of Forest 

and water affairs Government Turkey yilmazturk32@gmail.com

93
Ayşe Duygu Kutluay Ms.

International 

Relations TEMA CSO Turkey duygu.kutluay@tema.org.tr

94
ECEL MUHAMMET Mr.

DEPUTY 

GENERAL 

MINISTRY OF 

ENVIRONMENT UNFCCC Turkey muhammet.ecel@csb.gov.tr

95
OZTURK OMER Mr. EXPERT

MINISTRY OF 

ENVIRONMENT UNFCCC Turkey omer.ozturk@csb.gov.tr

96
MOLL DE ALBA 

CABOT Jaime Mr

Représentant 

de l'ONUDI au ONUDI Observer UNIDO J.Moll-de-Alba@unido.org

97
AL-HARRANI

Gamal Abdullah 

Nasser Mr

Adviser to EPA 

Chairman

Environment 

Protection Authority OFP Yemen gamal05@gmail.com

98
Al-Raidi Gamilah Hussein Ms

GEF Unit 

Manager

Environment 

Protection Authority Government Yemen jeeji2255@yahoo.com

100
Muharram Munif Dr Manager

environment 

protector Government Yemen drmunif@hotmail.com



101
Baquhaizel Salem Mr.

D,G, 

Environmental 

Environment 

Protection Authority Government Yemen sbaqu2020@yahoo.com

102
Aulaiah Abdul - Hakim Mr

CBD, National 

Coordinator

Environmental 

Protection Authority CBD Yemen hak132001

103
 ِ ALI FAISAL 

SALEM DAHEQ Mr Head of Ma'ala Ma'ala Commu CSO Yemen demnasany@yahoo.com

104
Abdulalem  Saif Ali Mr Board Member

Yemen Society for 

the Protection of CSO Yemen

aaleem.saif@gmail.com, 

wildlife_yemen@y.net.ye


